

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/12/2019 4:24 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97201-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

(COA No. 77694-1-1)

JEOUNG LEE and SHERRI MCFARLAND, on their own and on behalf
of all persons similarly situated,

Respondents,

v.

EVERGREEN HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER a/k/a KING COUNTY
PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT #2,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

David E. Breskin, WSBA #10607
Cynthia J. Heidelberg, WSBA #44121
BRESKIN JOHNSON & TOWNSEND, PLLC
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3670
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone (206) 652-8660
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF RESPONSE..... 1

III. RE-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE – PERTINENT FACTS 6

 A. The CBA’s Meal/Rest Break Provision..... 6

 B. Evergreen’s Testimony on CBA’s Meal/Rest
 Periods..... 7

 C. The CBA’s Grievance and Arbitration Provision..... 7

 D. Evergreen’s Deposition on the Arbitration
 Provision 8

 E. Evergreen Litigated Without Demanding
 Arbitration..... 8

 F. Evergreen violated the WAC’s Break
 Requirements 12

V. LEGAL ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Court of Appeals Decision is Consistent with
 Peninsula..... 13

 B. The Decision Below Does Not Affect Any Right to
 Modify..... 15

 C. Evergreen has no Right to Compel Arbitration 17

 D. There is no Dispute between Evergreen and WSNA
 at Issue 17

 E. Evergreen waived any Alleged Right it had to
 Arbitrate 18

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576 (2017)	16
<i>Burkhardt v. Swedish Health Servs.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74711 (W.D. Wash. May 16, 2017).....	14
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.3d 582 (2000).....	16
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Nw., Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 47 (2013)	3, 13, 17
<i>Hinterberger v. Catholic Health</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96105 (W.D. N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008)	14
<i>In re Marriage of Schweitzer</i> , 132 Wn.2d 318 (1997)	15, 17
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 148, AFL-CIO v. Gateway Hotel Holding, Inc.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (E.D. Mo. 2013)	15
<i>Lynott v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn. 2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	15
<i>Martin v. Yasuda</i> , 829 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Sch. Emps. of Peninsula</i> , 130 Wn.2d 401, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	3, 13
<i>Pugh v. Evergreen Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 348, 311 P.2d 1253 (2013).....	1
<i>Romney v. Franciscan Med. Grp.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 589 (2017)	5, 13, 19
<i>Steele v. Lundgren</i> , 85 Wn. App. 845 (1997)	19
<i>Volt Info. Scis, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468, 109 S.Ct. 1248 (1989).....	13, 17

Statutes

RCW 49.12 8

RCW 49.12.187 16

Other Authorities

L&I Guidance, E.S.C. 6 16

Rules

CR 30(b)(6) 7

Regulations

WAC 296-126-092 passim
